Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
CMB Collection 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les): Tautino.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: Pilling Weck Incorporated	
Individual(s)	Internal Address:  Street Address: 155 Limerick Road  City: Limerick  State: Pennsylvania  Country: Zip: 19468  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship USA - Delaware  Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)     78/962,898      C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	1,028,559; 1,107,131; 2,671,575; 1,215,656; 1,500,412  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes  No	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address:  Street Address: Washington Square, Suite 1100	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 240.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed	
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  City: Washington	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: <u>District of Columbia</u> Zip: <u>20036-5304</u> Phone Number: <u>(202) 861-1500</u> Fax Number: <u>(202) 861-1783</u> Email Address: <u>www.bakerlaw.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2036  Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Signature	January 18, 2007  Date	
Erdal Dervis, Reg. No.: 51.612  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## EXECUTION COPY

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of November 8, 2006, is made and entered into between TAUT INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and PILLING WECK INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") (each a "Party", and collectively, the "Parties"). Capitalized terms used herein without definitions shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (defined below).

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2006 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, as a condition to Closing, the Parties agreed to enter into this Assignment pursuant to which the Assignor will assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Transfer.</u> The Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks, together with all rights to sue for and collect damages for, and to obtain injunctive or equitable relief for, any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or unlawful imitation, whether currently known or unknown, of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Due Authorization</u>. As applicable, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, Register of Copyrights of the United States and any official of any state or foreign country whose duty it is to issue intellectual property registrations, to issue all registrations from any applications for registration of the Assigned Trademarks to the Assignee.
- 3. Further Assurances. The Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon the reasonable request and at the reasonable expense of the Assignee, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents and take any and all actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the assignment, conveyance and transfer of the Assigned Trademarks hereunder.
- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, enforced under and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws of such Commonwealth.

DMEAST #9644674 v3

- 5. <u>Amendment: Waiver.</u> None of the provisions of this Assignment may be waived, changed or altered except in a signed writing by the party against whom enforcement of the same is sought.
- 6. <u>Conflict with Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall it, extend, amplify or otherwise after the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations of the parties contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement or the survival thereof.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures thereto were upon one instrument.

[Signatures on the Following Page]

DMEAST #9644674 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

TAUT INC.

PILLING WECK INCORPORATED

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

> TAUT INC. By: Name: Title:

PILLING WECK INCORPORATED

Title:

# Schedule A

# **Assigned Trademarks**

Trademark	Application/Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date
INTRADUCER	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,028,559	December 30, 1975
INTRADUCER	Florida Registration No. 915,376	May 5, 1975
SECURETT	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,107,131	November 28, 1978
ADAPT With logo	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,671,575	January 7, 2003
TAUT INC. (Stylized)	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,215,656	November 9, 1982
INVISION	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,500,412	August 16, 1988
TAUT	Serial No. 78/962,898	